Comfort for the 21st Century
Intelligently and reliably meeting the needs of a wide
range of vehicle models.
Hub Unit Bearings
1
Hub Unit Bearings
C O N T E N T S
1. Types and Characteristics of Hub Unit Bearings

Cage
Ball
For HUB III, NSK uses proprietary bearing-type designations
such as “BWKH” for ball bearings. The HUB III configuration
is a BWD HUB I with flanged inner and outer rings.
• Outer ring rotation type (for non-driven wheels):
Wheels and brake disks are mounted at the outer ring
flanges. The inner ring flanges are mounted on the car body,
and the preload is pre-adjusted.
• Inner ring rotation type (for non-driven wheels):
Wheels and brake disks are mounted at the inner ring
flanges. The outer ring flanges are mounted on the car body,
and the preload is pre-adjusted.
• Inner ring rotation type (for driven wheels): Wheels
and brake disks are mounted at the inner ring flanges.
A splined bore allows bearings to be engaged to the CVJ
shaft end. The outer ring flanges are fixed at the axle
housing. The initial axial clearance is properly pre-set for the
preload to fall within the specified range after the nuts are
fastened.
1-4. HUB III
9
BWK (Ball bearings)
Inner ring rotation type for non-driven wheels Outer ring rotation type for non-driven wheels
Hub bolt Flanged inner ring
Flanged outer ring
Seal
Ball
Inner ring
CageSeal
NSK uses bearing reference for hub unit bearings clarifying boundary dimensions, types, and specification codes. Below are
examples of bearing reference:
Hub Unit Bearings
Material code
y5
Serial No.
Sensor integralHUB III (Ball bearings)
Example: BWKH68 S 01
Ball pitch diameter 68 mm
10
BWKH (Ball bearings)
Inner ring rotation type for driven wheels
Serial No.
Material code
HUB III (Ball bearings)
Example: BWKH52 02 y5
Ball pitch diameter 52 mm
2. Selection of Hub Unit Bearings
While higher performance is demanded for hub unit bearings,
the constraints and conditions of their application are
becoming increasingly diverse. The selection of optimum
bearing types satisfying such constraints and conditions
requires the examination of various aspects. Please contact
NSK for comprehensive technical services, such as
functional evaluation, or technical consultations on design
specifications in the development process, costs, and
2-1. Overview of selection
scheduling, for suitable selection of hub unit bearings.
Fig. 1 shows the sample selection process of hub unit